
 

White Salmon City Council Meeting 
A G E N D A  

December 04, 2024 – 6:00 PM 
119 NE Church Ave and Zoom Teleconference 

Meeting ID: 820 6260 5666 
Call In: 1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

Zoom Link: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82062605666  
 

I. Call to Order, Land Acknowledgement, and Presentation of the Flag  
II. Roll Call 
III. Changes to the Agenda 

IV. Presentations 
A. Bluff Pedestrian Trail Presentation 

V. Consent Agenda 
A. Approval of Bingen Interlocal Agreement - ERUs 
B. Resolution 2024-12-612 Authorizing Bluff Pedestrian Connector Trail Grant Authorized 

Agent 
C. Resolution 2024-12-613 Adopting the 2025 Salary Matrix 
D. Approval of Youth Center Agreement 
E. Approval of 2025-2026 Prosecuting Attorney Contract 
F. Approval of Carryover Vacation Request 
G. Approval of Leak Adjustment - 315 NW Wedrick Drive ($542.58) 
H. Approval of Snow Removal Contract-Artistic Excavation 
I. Approval of Snow Removal Contract-Gorge Dirt Works 
J. Approval of Mainline Phase I Payment Application 13- NCE 
K. Approval of August 2024 Treasurer Report 
L. Approval of Meeting Minutes - November 20, 2024 
M. Approval of Vouchers 

VI. Business Items 
A. Resolution 2024-12-607 Adopting the Utility Billing Grievance Policy 

1. Presentation 
2. Discussion 
3. Action 

VII. Reports and Communications 
A. Department Head Reports 
B. Council Member and Committee Reports 

VIII. Executive Session (if needed) 

IX. Adjournment 
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File Attachments for Item:

A. Approval of Bingen Interlocal Agreement - ERUs
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CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

Business Item 

 

 
Consent Agenda 

 
Needs Legal Review: Yes, completed 
Meeting Date: December 4, 2024 
Agenda Item: Interlocal Agreement with Bingen for Treatment Plant ERUs 
Presented By: Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 

 
Action Required 
Authorization for Mayor to sign interlocal agreement with City of Bingen setting the 2025 ERU rate in 
the amount of $17.40 per ERU. 

 
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda 
Motion to authorize the Mayor to sign interlocal agreement with City of Bingen setting the 2025 ERU 
rate in the amount of $17.40 per ERU. 

 
Explanation of Issue 
The City of Bingen treats all White Salmon wastewater. Bingen has established a separate fund for 
the operation and maintenance of the wastewater treatment plant. Each city pays equally into the 
operation and maintenance fund based on a rate per ERU. The current rate is $16.40 per ERU. 

The proposed interlocal agreement increases the ERU rate by $1.00 to $17.40.  

In 2023 the City of Bingen underwent a rate study for their water and sewer fees. Their engineer 
recommended a raise to $18.90 for multiple years and then reduce the rate. Administration for both 
cities sat down and agreed that a smaller increase over time would be a more reasonable approach. 

Proposed annual increases:  
2025 - $17.40 
2026 - $18.40 
2027 - $19.50 
2028 - $20.70 
2029 - $21.90 

 
Council Options 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 

2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 

3. Refer this issue back to staff for additional work. 
4. Take No Action 

5. Other action as desired by council. 
 

Fiscal Analysis 
The proposed 2025 budget provides for the $17.40 per ERU payment to the City of Bingen. 

Recommendation of Staff/Committee 
Staff recommends authorizing the Mayor to sign the interlocal agreement with the City of Bingen 
setting the price per ERU for wastewater treatment at $17.40 per ERU. 

X 
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INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BINGEN AND CITY OF WHITE SALMON 

 

 This Interlocal Agreement (which hereinafter may be referred to as the 

“AGREEMENT”), is entered into by and between the City of Bingen (which may hereinafter be 

referred to as “Bingen”), a Washington municipal corporation, and the City of White Salmon 

(which may hereinafter be referred to as “White Salmon”), a Washington municipal corporation, 

pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, RCW Chapter 39.34. 

 

PURPOSE AND RECITALS 

 

 1. Bingen operates and maintains the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 

 2. Bingen accepts and treats White Salmon wastewater at the Bingen Wastewater 

Treatment Plant. 

 

 3. Bingen and White Salmon entered into an agreement for the purpose of 

“providing effective management of the jointly utilized Bingen Wastewater Treatment and 

Disposal Facility” on March 5, 1991 and as amended June 6, 1995. 

 

 4. Said agreement provides that Bingen and White Salmon shall pay an equal 

monthly amount per residential equivalency (ERU) into the operation and maintenance fund for 

the Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 

 5. Bingen and White Salmon have made payments into the operation and 

maintenance fund based on the number of ERUs billed by each entity each month. 

 

 6. Bingen makes payments into the operation and maintenance fund monthly 

through an interfund transfer. 

 

 7. White Salmon makes payments to Bingen by way of a check and Bingen deposits 

those funds into the operation and maintenance fund. 

 

 8. Bingen and White Salmon are currently using a $16.40 per ERU monthly 

payment to the operation and maintenance fund. 

  

 9. The parties wish to establish a formal agreement for the per ERU monthly 

payments to be paid into the operation and maintenance fund for the Bingen Wastewater 

Treatment Plant jointly used by Bingen and White Salmon. 

 

 10. This interlocal agreement is not intended to replace or modify the above 

referenced March 5, 1991 and as amended June 6, 1995 interlocal agreement, but only to fix the 

amount of the monthly per ERU payment to the operation and maintenance fund. 
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 11. White Salmon Municipal Code 13.16.080 provides that White Salmon and Bingen 

shall establish by interlocal agreement an allocation for White Salmon’s cost of operating the 

wastewater collection system and an allocation for payment to the City of Bingen for treating 

White Salmon’s wastewater. 

  

 12. The parties do not contemplate the formation of a separate legal or administrative 

entity and do not contemplate any property shall be acquired which shall require disposal upon 

termination of this agreement. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 1. The parties agree that the recitals are accurate. 

 

 2. For the year 2025, the parties agree that for each ERU billed for wastewater 

treatment and services, $17.40 of the fee shall be allocated to operation and maintenance of the 

Bingen Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 

3. This AGREEMENT shall be in effect January 1, 2025 through December 31, 

2025 unless renewed by joint agreement of the parties. 

 

 4. If any provision hereof or its application is held invalid, the remainder of the 

provisions hereof shall not be affected. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this AGREEMENT, effective on the 

last date indicated below. 

 

CITY OF BINGEN    CITY OF WHITE SALMON  

        

______________________________ _______________________________________ 

Catherine Kiewit, Mayor Date  Marla Keethler, Mayor  Date 

 

ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ _______________________________________ 

Krista Loney, Administrator Date  Stephanie Porter, Clerk  Date 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

______________________________ _______________________________________ 

Christopher R. Lanz  Date  Shawn MacPherson   Date 

Bingen City Attorney    White Salmon City Attorney 
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File Attachments for Item:
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COUNCIL REPORT 
 

  Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, Not Necessary   
Meeting Date:    4 December 2024 
Agenda Item:      Resolution Designating Applicant Relating to the Bluff 

Connector Trail Feasibility Study 
Presented By:    Troy Rayburn, City Administrator  
 
 

Action Required:  
Approval of Resolution 2024-12-612 designating City Administrator Troy Rayburn to act on behalf of 
the city to submit required documents to the Washington State Department of Transportation.   

   
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve Resolution 2024-12-612 designating City Administrator Troy Rayburn to 
represent and act on behalf of the City of White Salmon specific to Transportation Alternatives 
(Grant) Program as it relates to the Bluff Connector Trail Study.  

 
Background of Issue: 
The White Salmon Connector Trail is identified in the council approved Parks Master Plan.  

The City of White Salmon applied for and was awarded grant funds through the Transportation 
Alternatives Program (TAP) administered through the Washington State Department of 
Transportation.  City council accepted and approved the grant in April 2023.   

The action requested tonight is a procedural step that according to our consultant was not 
previously enforced.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
No Fiscal Implications.   
 
DEI & Stakeholder Analysis:  
The feasibility study is actively taking into consideration ADA requirements. 
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends approval of Resolution 2024-12-612.  
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CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-12-612 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, 

DESIGNATING APPLICANT AGENT FOR THE TRANSPORATION ALTERATIVES 

(GRANT) PROGRAM ADMINISTERED THROUGH THE WASHINGTON STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (WSDOT). 

WHEREAS, the City of White Salmon is required to designate an applicant agent for the 

application associated with the Transportation Alternatives (Grant) Program relating to the 

Bluff Connector Trail Study; 

 

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE 

SALMON, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AND AUTHORIZES: 

 

Marla Keethler, Mayor, or her alternative Troy Rayburn, City Administrator, is hereby 

authorized to represent and execute for and on behalf of the City of White Salmon, 

Washington, to any other local government entity, state agency, special purpose district, 

federally recognized tribe or private nonprofit organization established under the laws of the 

state of Washington, this application, grant agreement, and payment requests to be filed with 

the Washington State Department of Transportation, for the purpose of obtaining and 

administering certain state and federal financial assistance under the Washington State Local 

Agency Guidelines (LAG) Manual.   

 

 THAT the White Salmon City Council hereby authorizes its agent to provide to the 

Washington State Department of Transportation assurances and agreements required for all 

matters concerning the Transportation Alternatives (Grant) Program relating to the Bluff 

Connector Trail Study. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of White Salmon, 

Washington at regularly scheduled open public meeting thereof this 4th day of December, 2024. 

 

      

Marla Keethler, Mayor 

 

ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

             

Stephanie Porter, Clerk/Treasurer   Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney 
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COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       No, unnecessary  
Meeting Date:    December 4, 2024 
Agenda Item:       Resolution 2024-12-613 Revising Salary Matrix for 2025 
Presented By:    Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 

 
Action Required:  
Review and approval of Resolution 2024-12-613 Revising Salary Matrix for 2025.   
 
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Motion to approve Resolution 2024-12-613 Revising Salary Matrix for 2025. 
 
Explanation of Issue: 
The City Council adopted memorandum of understanding with the union that establishes a 
mechanism for determining the annual cost of living adjustment. The salary matrix included with 
the resolution provides for a 3.4% cost of living increase for 2025 as providing for in the adopted 
MOU with the union.  
 
The council adopts a revised salary matrix each year identifying the cost-of-living adjustment for 
the upcoming year. The salary matrix provides for a 3.4% cost of living increase. The salary 
matrix applies to both union and non-union employees. 
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Refer this issue back to staff for additional work. 
4. Take No Action 
5. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
This 3.4% COLA increase is accounted for in the 2025 proposed budget.  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends council approve Resolution 2024-12-613 Revising Salary Matrix for 2025. 
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RESOLUTION 2024-12-613

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, 

WASHINGTON, REVISING THE SALARY MATRIX FOR 2025

WHEREAS, on January 5, 2022 the council approved the Collectively Bargained 

Agreements for both Municipal (Non-Uniformed) Employees and Police Officers, Sergeants, 

Limited and Non-Commissioned Employees; and 

WHEREAS, the Cost of Living Adjustment for 2025 identified in the approved CBAs is 
3.4% and needs to be incorporated into the salary matrix that the Union adopted in the contracts; 
and 

WHEREAS, the adopted salary matrix applies to non-union employees; and 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, as follows: 

1. The salary matrix attached as Exhibit A is hereby accepted, effective January 1, 2025.

PASSED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 4th day of

December 2024.

CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON 

_________________________________________ 

Marla Keethler, Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_____________________________________ ______________________________________
Stephanie Porter, Clerk/Treasurer Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney

Resolution 2024-12-613 
Revising Salary Matrix for 2025 
Page 1 11
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2025 White Salmon Salary Matrix with 3.4% COLA_updated.xlsx

EXHIBIT A2025 COLA 3.4%   M  O  N  T  H  L  Y   H  O  U  R  L  Y

3% across Yrs. 1 2 to 3 4 to 5 6 to 7 8 to 9 10 to 11 12 to 13 14 to 15 16 to 17 18+ 1 2 to 3 4 to 5 6 to 7 8 to 9 10 to 11 12 to 13 14 to 15 16 to 17 18+

2.5 % down Step 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Range

19 3,461.20           3,565.03           3,671.98           3,782.14           3,895.61           4,012.48           4,132.85           4,256.84           4,384.54           4,516.08           19.97       20.57       21.18       21.82       22.48       23.15       23.84       24.56       25.30       26.05       

20 3,547.73           3,654.16           3,763.78           3,876.70           3,993.00           4,112.79           4,236.17           4,363.26           4,494.15           4,628.98           20.47       21.08       21.71       22.37       23.04       23.73       24.44       25.17       25.93       26.71       

21 3,636.42           3,745.51           3,857.88           3,973.61           4,092.82           4,215.61           4,342.08           4,472.34           4,606.51           4,744.70           20.98       21.61       22.26       22.93       23.61       24.32       25.05       25.80       26.58       27.37       

22 3,727.33           3,839.15           3,954.33           4,072.96           4,195.14           4,321.00           4,450.63           4,584.15           4,721.67           4,863.32           21.50       22.15       22.81       23.50       24.20       24.93       25.68       26.45       27.24       28.06       

23 3,820.51           3,935.13           4,053.18           4,174.78           4,300.02           4,429.02           4,561.89           4,698.75           4,839.71           4,984.90           22.04       22.70       23.38       24.09       24.81       25.55       26.32       27.11       27.92       28.76       

24 3,916.03           4,033.51           4,154.51           4,279.15           4,407.52           4,539.75           4,675.94           4,816.22           4,960.71           5,109.53           22.59       23.27       23.97       24.69       25.43       26.19       26.98       27.79       28.62       29.48       

25 4,013.93           4,134.35           4,258.38           4,386.13           4,517.71           4,653.24           4,792.84           4,936.63           5,084.72           5,237.27           23.16       23.85       24.57       25.31       26.06       26.85       27.65       28.48       29.34       30.22       

26 4,114.28           4,237.70           4,364.84           4,495.78           4,630.65           4,769.57           4,912.66           5,060.04           5,211.84           5,368.20           23.74       24.45       25.18       25.94       26.72       27.52       28.34       29.19       30.07       30.97       

27 4,217.13           4,343.65           4,473.96           4,608.18           4,746.42           4,888.81           5,035.48           5,186.54           5,342.14           5,502.40           24.33       25.06       25.81       26.59       27.38       28.21       29.05       29.92       30.82       31.75       

28 4,322.56           4,452.24           4,585.81           4,723.38           4,865.08           5,011.03           5,161.36           5,316.21           5,475.69           5,639.96           24.94       25.69       26.46       27.25       28.07       28.91       29.78       30.67       31.59       32.54       

29 4,430.63           4,563.54           4,700.45           4,841.46           4,986.71           5,136.31           5,290.40           5,449.11           5,612.58           5,780.96           25.56       26.33       27.12       27.93       28.77       29.63       30.52       31.44       32.38       33.35       

30 4,541.39           4,677.63           4,817.96           4,962.50           5,111.38           5,264.72           5,422.66           5,585.34           5,752.90           5,925.49           26.20       26.99       27.80       28.63       29.49       30.37       31.29       32.22       33.19       34.19       

31 4,654.93           4,794.57           4,938.41           5,086.56           5,239.16           5,396.33           5,558.22           5,724.97           5,896.72           6,073.62           26.86       27.66       28.49       29.35       30.23       31.13       32.07       33.03       34.02       35.04       

32 4,771.30           4,914.44           5,061.87           5,213.73           5,370.14           5,531.24           5,697.18           5,868.10           6,044.14           6,225.46           27.53       28.35       29.20       30.08       30.98       31.91       32.87       33.86       34.87       35.92       

33 4,890.58           5,037.30           5,188.42           5,344.07           5,504.39           5,669.52           5,839.61           6,014.80           6,195.24           6,381.10           28.22       29.06       29.93       30.83       31.76       32.71       33.69       34.70       35.74       36.81       

34 5,012.85           5,163.23           5,318.13           5,477.67           5,642.00           5,811.26           5,985.60           6,165.17           6,350.12           6,540.63           28.92       29.79       30.68       31.60       32.55       33.53       34.53       35.57       36.64       37.74       

35 5,138.17           5,292.31           5,451.08           5,614.61           5,783.05           5,956.54           6,135.24           6,319.30           6,508.88           6,704.14           29.64       30.53       31.45       32.39       33.36       34.37       35.40       36.46       37.55       38.68       

36 5,266.62           5,424.62           5,587.36           5,754.98           5,927.63           6,105.46           6,288.62           6,477.28           6,671.60           6,871.75           30.38       31.30       32.24       33.20       34.20       35.22       36.28       37.37       38.49       39.65       

37 5,398.29           5,560.24           5,727.04           5,898.85           6,075.82           6,258.09           6,445.84           6,639.21           6,838.39           7,043.54           31.14       32.08       33.04       34.03       35.05       36.11       37.19       38.30       39.45       40.64       

38 5,533.24           5,699.24           5,870.22           6,046.33           6,227.71           6,414.55           6,606.98           6,805.19           7,009.35           7,219.63           31.92       32.88       33.87       34.88       35.93       37.01       38.12       39.26       40.44       41.65       

39 5,671.58           5,841.72           6,016.97           6,197.48           6,383.41           6,574.91           6,772.16           6,975.32           7,184.58           7,400.12           32.72       33.70       34.71       35.76       36.83       37.93       39.07       40.24       41.45       42.69       

40 5,813.36           5,987.77           6,167.40           6,352.42           6,542.99           6,739.28           6,941.46           7,149.71           7,364.20           7,585.12           33.54       34.55       35.58       36.65       37.75       38.88       40.05       41.25       42.49       43.76       

41 5,958.70           6,137.46           6,321.58           6,511.23           6,706.57           6,907.76           7,115.00           7,328.45           7,548.30           7,774.75           34.38       35.41       36.47       37.57       38.69       39.85       41.05       42.28       43.55       44.86       

42 6,107.67           6,290.90           6,479.62           6,674.01           6,874.23           7,080.46           7,292.87           7,511.66           7,737.01           7,969.12           35.24       36.29       37.38       38.50       39.66       40.85       42.08       43.34       44.64       45.98       

43 6,260.36           6,448.17           6,641.61           6,840.86           7,046.09           7,257.47           7,475.19           7,699.45           7,930.43           8,168.35           36.12       37.20       38.32       39.47       40.65       41.87       43.13       44.42       45.75       47.13       

44 6,416.87           6,609.37           6,807.65           7,011.88           7,222.24           7,438.91           7,662.07           7,891.94           8,128.69           8,372.56           37.02       38.13       39.28       40.45       41.67       42.92       44.21       45.53       46.90       48.30       

45 6,577.29           6,774.61           6,977.85           7,187.18           7,402.80           7,624.88           7,853.63           8,089.23           8,331.91           8,581.87           37.95       39.09       40.26       41.47       42.71       43.99       45.31       46.67       48.07       49.51       

46 6,741.72           6,943.97           7,152.29           7,366.86           7,587.87           7,815.50           8,049.97           8,291.47           8,540.21           8,796.42           38.90       40.06       41.26       42.50       43.78       45.09       46.44       47.84       49.27       50.75       

47 6,910.26           7,117.57           7,331.10           7,551.03           7,777.56           8,010.89           8,251.22           8,498.75           8,753.72           9,016.33           39.87       41.06       42.30       43.56       44.87       46.22       47.60       49.03       50.50       52.02       

48 7,083.02           7,295.51           7,514.38           7,739.81           7,972.00           8,211.16           8,457.50           8,711.22           8,972.56           9,241.73           40.86       42.09       43.35       44.65       45.99       47.37       48.79       50.26       51.77       53.32       

49 7,260.10           7,477.90           7,702.24           7,933.30           8,171.30           8,416.44           8,668.93           8,929.00           9,196.87           9,472.78           41.89       43.14       44.44       45.77       47.14       48.56       50.01       51.51       53.06       54.65       

50 7,441.60           7,664.85           7,894.79           8,131.64           8,375.58           8,626.85           8,885.66           9,152.23           9,426.79           9,709.60           42.93       44.22       45.55       46.91       48.32       49.77       51.26       52.80       54.39       56.02       

51 7,627.64           7,856.47           8,092.16           8,334.93           8,584.97           8,842.52           9,107.80           9,381.03           9,662.46           9,952.34           44.01       45.33       46.69       48.09       49.53       51.02       52.55       54.12       55.75       57.42       

52 7,818.33           8,052.88           8,294.47           8,543.30           8,799.60           9,063.59           9,335.49           9,615.56           9,904.03           10,201.15         45.11       46.46       47.85       49.29       50.77       52.29       53.86       55.48       57.14       58.85       

53 8,013.79           8,254.20           8,501.83           8,756.88           9,019.59           9,290.18           9,568.88           9,855.95           10,151.63         10,456.17         46.23       47.62       49.05       50.52       52.04       53.60       55.21       56.86       58.57       60.33       

54 8,214.13           8,460.56           8,714.37           8,975.80           9,245.08           9,522.43           9,808.10           10,102.35         10,405.42         10,717.58         47.39       48.81       50.28       51.78       53.34       54.94       56.59       58.28       60.03       61.83       

55 8,419.49           8,672.07           8,932.23           9,200.20           9,476.20           9,760.49           10,053.31         10,354.90         10,665.55         10,985.52         48.57       50.03       51.53       53.08       54.67       56.31       58.00       59.74       61.53       63.38       

56 8,629.97           8,888.87           9,155.54           9,430.20           9,713.11           10,004.50         10,304.64         10,613.78         10,932.19         11,260.16         49.79       51.28       52.82       54.41       56.04       57.72       59.45       61.23       63.07       64.96       

57 8,845.72           9,111.09           9,384.43           9,665.96           9,955.94           10,254.62         10,562.25         10,879.12         11,205.50         11,541.66         51.03       52.57       54.14       55.77       57.44       59.16       60.94       62.77       64.65       66.59       

58 9,066.86           9,338.87           9,619.04           9,907.61           10,204.84         10,510.98         10,826.31         11,151.10         11,485.63         11,830.20         52.31       53.88       55.50       57.16       58.88       60.64       62.46       64.33       66.26       68.25       

59 9,293.54           9,572.34           9,859.51           10,155.30         10,459.96         10,773.76         11,096.97         11,429.88         11,772.77         12,125.96         53.62       55.23       56.88       58.59       60.35       62.16       64.02       65.94       67.92       69.96       

60 9,525.87           9,811.65           10,106.00         10,409.18         10,721.46         11,043.10         11,374.39         11,715.62         12,067.09         12,429.11         54.96       56.61       58.30       60.05       61.86       63.71       65.62       67.59       69.62       71.71       

61 9,764.02           10,056.94         10,358.65         10,669.41         10,989.49         11,319.18         11,658.75         12,008.51         12,368.77         12,739.83         56.33       58.02       59.76       61.56       63.40       65.30       67.26       69.28       71.36       73.50       

62 10,008.12         10,308.37         10,617.62         10,936.15         11,264.23         11,602.16         11,950.22         12,308.73         12,677.99         13,058.33         57.74       59.47       61.26       63.09       64.99       66.94       68.94       71.01       73.14       75.34       

63 10,258.33         10,566.07         10,883.06         11,209.55         11,545.84         11,892.21         12,248.98         12,616.45         12,994.94         13,384.79         59.18       60.96       62.79       64.67       66.61       68.61       70.67       72.79       74.97       77.22       

64 10,514.78         10,830.23         11,155.13         11,489.79         11,834.48         12,189.52         12,555.20         12,931.86         13,319.81         13,719.41         60.66       62.48       64.36       66.29       68.28       70.33       72.44       74.61       76.85       79.15       

65 10,777.65         11,100.98         11,434.01         11,777.03         12,130.34         12,494.25         12,869.08         13,255.15         13,652.81         14,062.39         62.18       64.05       65.97       67.95       69.98       72.08       74.25       76.47       78.77       81.13       

66 11,047.09         11,378.51         11,719.86         12,071.46         12,433.60         12,806.61         13,190.81         13,586.53         13,994.13         14,413.95         63.73       65.65       67.62       69.64       71.73       73.89       76.10       78.39       80.74       83.16       

67 11,323.27         11,662.97         12,012.86         12,373.24         12,744.44         13,126.77         13,520.58         13,926.20         14,343.98         14,774.30         65.33       67.29       69.31       71.39       73.53       75.73       78.00       80.34       82.76       85.24       

68 11,606.35         11,954.54         12,313.18         12,682.58         13,063.05         13,454.94         13,858.59         14,274.35         14,702.58         15,143.66         66.96       68.97       71.04       73.17       75.37       77.63       79.95       82.35       84.82       87.37       

69 11,896.51         12,253.41         12,621.01         12,999.64         13,389.63         13,791.32         14,205.06         14,631.21         15,070.15         15,522.25         68.64       70.69       72.81       75.00       77.25       79.57       81.95       84.41       86.94       89.55       

70 12,193.92         12,559.74         12,936.53         13,324.63         13,724.37         14,136.10         14,560.18         14,996.99         15,446.90         15,910.31         70.35       72.46       74.64       76.87       79.18       81.56       84.00       86.52       89.12       91.79       
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Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject
Special Notices 4/25/2024Change Output Options: From:  2024    To:  2024       

   include graphs    include annual averages

Data extracted on: August 7, 2024 (4:19:35 PM)

Consumer Price Index for Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)

12-Month Percent Change
Series Id: CWURN400SA0
Not Seasonally Adjusted
Series Title: All items in West - Size Class B/C, urban wage earners and clerical workers, not seasonally adjusted
Area: West - Size Class B/C
Item: All items
Base Period: DECEMBER 1996=100

Download: 

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual HALF1 HALF2
2024 3.7 3.3 3.8 4.0 3.3 2.6               3.4  

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Postal Square Building  2 Massachusetts Avenue NE  Washington, DC 20212-0001

Telephone:1-202-691-5200 Telecommunications Relay Service:7-1-1 www.bls.gov  Contact Us
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File Attachments for Item:

D. Approval of Youth Center Agreement
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CITY COUNCIL REPORT 

Business Item 

 

 
Consent Agenda 

 
Needs Legal Review: Yes, completed 
Meeting Date: December 4, 2024 
Agenda Item: WAGAP Youth Center Agreement ($12,000) 
Presented By: Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer 

 
Action Required 
Authorization for mayor to sign agreement with Washington Gorge Action Programs providing 
$12,000 in return for Youth Center services for 2025. 

 
Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda 
Move to authorize the mayor to sign agreement with Washington Gorge Action Programs 
providing $12,000 in return for Youth Center services in 2025. 

Explanation of Issue 
The City of White Salmon has had in place an agreement with Washington Gorge Action 
Programs to providing funding, in return for services, for the Youth Center. The City of White 
Salmon agreed to provide funding in 2025 at the same level it had provided funding in 2024. 

 
The proposed agreement is the same agreement the city has used for a number of years with 
the date changed and providing for $12,000 in funding. 

Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 
1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Refer this issue back to staff for additional work. 
4. Take No Action 

5. Other action as desired by council. 

Fiscal Analysis: 
The proposed 2025 budget provides for the $12,000 in funding. 

 
Recommendation of Staff 
Staff recommends the city council authorize the mayor to sign the agreement with Washington 
Gorge Action Programs providing $12,000 in return for Youth Center services. 

Follow Up Action 
Staff will request the Washington Gorge Action Programs Youth Center to make a presentation 
regarding the services provided to the area youth and the services the Youth Center provides to 
the City of White Salmon. 

X 
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2025 Agreement 

White Salmon/WGAP - 1 

AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN WASHINGTON GORGE ACTION PROGRAMS AND THE CITY OF 

WHITE SALMON 

This Agreement (which hereinafter may be referred to as the “AGREEMENT”), by and 

between Washington Gorge Action Programs (which hereinafter may be referred to as 

“WGAP”), a Washington nonprofit corporation pursuant to RCW Title 24, and the City of White 

Salmon, a Washington municipal corporation (which may hereinafter be referred to as “City”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS WGAP operates a Youth Center, which Youth Center provides 

opportunities and pastimes for youth in a geographical area that includes the City of White 

Salmon; and 

WHEREAS the City is informed and believes that the Youth Center has a generally 

positive affect on the youth of the city as well as the surrounding area; and 

WHEREAS the Youth Center helps discourage some youth from mischief, both of 

criminal and civil in nature and may encourage some youth to stay in the City and surrounding 

geographical area; and 

WHEREAS the City desires that its public areas, including parks, to be kept neat and 

orderly in appearance; and 

WHEREAS WGAP has agreed to spend such time as its resources allow to assist 

keeping the public areas of White Salmon neat and orderly. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The recitals are accurate.

2. The City of White Salmon shall pay WGAP for the benefit of the WGAP Youth Center, 
the sum of Twelve Thousand and No Cents ($12,000.00) for the year 2025.

3. During such year, WGAP shall assist, as its resources allow, in keeping the public areas 
of the City of White Salmon neat and orderly.

4. Such assistance will be in the manner and at such times as WGAP determines is 
appropriate. The City shall not direct or control WGAP’s assistance.

5. This agreement does not constitute an employment or personal services agreement.

6. Each party agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the other party, its elected officials, 
employees, representatives, and agents from any claim, action, injury to person or
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property, damages, costs or expenses that may arise proximately in any manner from 

WGAP’s actions to assist in keeping the public areas of the City of White Salmon neat 

and orderly, including without limitations WGAP’s employees, agents, representatives or 

those acting at its direction. 

7. If any provision hereof is held invalid the remainder of the provision hereof shall  not be

affected.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this AGREEMENT, effective on the

last date indicated below and retroactive to date appropriate to effect that year in paragraph 2 

above, if such retroactivity is applicable. 

WASHINGTON GORGE 

ACTION PROGRAMS 

____________________________________ 

Director                                                Date 

CITY OF WHITE SALMON 

_____________________________________ 

Marla Keethler, Mayor       Date  

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 

Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer          Date 

Approved as to form: 

_____________________________________ 

Shawn MacPherson, City Attorney       Date 

2025 Agreement 

White Salmon/WGAP - 2 17
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File Attachments for Item:

E. Approval of 2025-2026 Prosecuting Attorney Contract
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COUNCIL REPORT 
 

 Business Item     X Consent Agenda 
 
Needs Legal Review:       Yes, completed  
Meeting Date:    December 4, 2024 
Agenda Item:       2025-2026 City Prosecutor Agreement, Christopher R Lanz 
Presented By:    Mike Hepner, Police Department 
 

Action Required:  
Authorize the Mayor to sign the 2025-2026 City Prosecutor Agreement with Chirstopher R Lanz 
Law Office, LLC, the monthly retainer will be $1400 per month and an hourly rate of $215. 
  
Motion for Business Item / Proposed Motion for Consent Agenda:  
Move to authorize the Mayor to sign the 2025-2026 City Prosecutor Agreement. 
 
Explanation of Issue: 
The current city prosecutor has given formal notice to the City, he will be unavailable to renew 
his municipal prosecutor contract for upcoming years. The Police Department already works 
with Attorney Christopher Lanz as the City of Bingen Prosecutor, this will assist in making a 
flawless transition for the Police Department.  
 
In the agreement, Attorney Christopher Lanz has included how conflict of interest will be 
handled which may prohibit him from representing the City. In this scenario, the hourly fees will 
not change.  
 
Council Options: 
City Council has the following options available at this time: 

1. Accept the Staff Recommendation. 
2. Revise the Staff Recommendation. 
3. Refer this issue back to staff for additional work. 
4. Take No Action 
5. Other action as desired by council. 

 
Fiscal Analysis: 
The 2025 budget proposal contains funding for the prosecuting attorney services. The monthly 
retainer fee and hourly rate has not changed from the current Prosecutor agreement.  
 
Recommendation of Staff/Committee: 
Staff recommends the City Council authorize the Mayor to sign the 2025-2026 City Prosecutor 
Agreement.  
 
Follow Up Action: 
No follow up action is required.  
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2025-2026 City Prosecutor Agreement 

Page1 

 

 

2025 & 2026 CITY PROSECUTOR AGREEMENT 

 

The City of White Salmon, a Washington municipal corporation, desires to retain the services of 

Christopher R. Lanz Law Office, LLC, to serve as City Prosecutor. 

 

Christopher R. Lanz, doing business as Christopher R. Lanz Law Office, LLC, agrees to serve as 

White Salmon Prosecutor. 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

